Messages for Remittance Advices dated October 14, 2021 – October 21, 2021
	TO: hospital (Inpatient only) and inpatient psychiatric Providers
	RE: PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATORS FOR DIAGNOSIS CODES

	Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin enforcing the use of the Diagnosis Present on Admission (POA) indicator(s) on Inpatient Facility claims effective with claims processed on/after 10/1/2021. This indicator is currently available for use and is used to report provider-preventable events or conditions that occurred during the course of treatment. It is required on all non-exempt diagnosis codes for the inpatient setting except for the Admitting and the E-code (external cause of injury). Edits will deny claims that have an invalid indicator, Arkansas Medicaid will determine, whether to partially or fully recoup claims payment for Hospital-Acquired Conditions (HACs) or Provider-Preventable Conditions (PPCs) on a post-payment basis. Claims processed on/after 12/1/2021 will begin denying if the POA indicator is invalid.

	TO: Anesthetists, CRNA, Physician and surgeon providers
	RE: AneSthesia Billing Procedures Clarification

	The Division of Medical Services (DMS) is updating anesthesia sections of the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Physician Manual. The update clarifies billing instructions when filing paper or electronic claims for anesthesia services. The updates clarify the following:

· Providers submitting a PAPER CLAIM for anesthesia services must bill UNITS.

· Providers submitting an ELECTRONIC CLAIM for anesthesia services must bill for TOTAL MINUTES.

· For billing purposes, fifteen minutes equals one unit (15 minutes = 1 unit).

The Arkansas Medicaid Physician Provider Manual has been updated in these Sections:

· 292.310 (Completion of the CMS-1500 Claim Form),

· 292.440 (Anesthesia Services), and

· 292.446 (Time Units).

The following procedure codes have been added for anesthesia billing:  

Procedure Code
Modifier (M1)



Description

00840



U1



Anesthesia for Abdominal Hysterectomy

00840



U2



Anesthesia for Laparoscopic Hysterectomy

00840



U3



Anesthesia for Supra-cervical Hysterectomy, any method

The effective date of the provider manual is October 1, 2021.  See Official Notice ON-013-21 (https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/ON-013-21.doc) for additional information.

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: Copayment Temporarily Suspended

	Medicaid has temporarily suspended assessing co-pays on all fee for service Medicaid charges while the system is being updated. During this time, providers should not collect co-pays from their members.


	TO: physician, pharmacy, and prosthetics providers
	RE: Add COVID Vaccine 3rd Dose Procedures

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. Procedure codes 0003A and 0013A were loaded into the system on 8/19/2021 with Effective Date of 8/12/2021. Claims identified have dates of service between 8/12 - 8/19/2021.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 10/22/2021.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: Magellan Point of Sale Downtime and Portal Downtime

	Magellan will be doing maintenance and updates to the pharmacy point of sale system and to the web portal. The pharmacy point of sale claims system will be down October 30 from 10 PM CT until 11:59 PM CT. The web portal will be down October 30 from 10 PM CT through October 31 at 2 AM CT.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
